

No. 17-1566

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROGERS LACAZE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court of Louisiana

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
AND 32 OTHER ASSOCIATIONS OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EDWARD KING ALEXANDER,
JR.

LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS

P.O. Box 3757

Lake Charles, LA 70602

ekalexander@pdolaw.org

PIETER VAN TOL

Counsel of Record

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

875 3rd Ave.

New York, NY 10022

(212) 918-3000

pieter.vantol@hoganlovells.com

ELIZABETH C. LOCKWOOD

KAITLIN WELBORN

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth St., NW

Washington, DC 20004

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE INCONSISTENT APPLICATION OF <i>MCDONOUGH</i> RESULTING FROM A WELL-ESTABLISHED CIRCUIT SPLIT TO ENSURE CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS RECEIVE STRONG AND UNIFORM PROTECTIONS AGAINST JUROR BIAS.....	6
A. This Court Has Never Clarified <i>McDonough's</i> Application In Crimi- nal Cases	6
B. Courts Applying The <i>McDonough</i> Test For Juror Bias In The Criminal Context Have Largely Ignored The Constitutional Divide Between Crimi- nal And Civil Defendants	9
C. Courts' Application of <i>McDonough</i> Ignores These Nuances, Resulting In Disparate And Inadequate Protec- tions For Criminal Defendants	13
II. THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT WRONGLY DEPRIVED MR. LACAZE OF HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO AN IMPARTIAL JURY.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

APPENDIX A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976)	11
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	11
<i>Conaway v. Polk</i> , 453 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Conner v. Polk</i> , 407 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2005)	7, 14, 15, 16
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	10
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	11
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	4, 9
<i>Frank v. Lizarraga</i> , No. 16-16267, 2018 WL 2041410 (9th Cir. May 2, 2018)	7
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	11
<i>Howard v. Gonzales</i> , 658 F.2d 352 (5th Cir. Unit A Oct. 1981)	12
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	7, 10
<i>Lacaze v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 60 (2017)	2, 3
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v.</i> <i>Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	8
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	10
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	8
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	12
<i>Quintero v. Bell</i> , 256 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2001)	15, 16
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017)	3
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	12
<i>Sampson v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Sanders v. Norris</i> , 529 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2008)	13, 14
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904)	11
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	8
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140 (1986)	11
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	14
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 616 So. 2d 664 (La. 1993).....	12
<i>State v. LaCaze</i> , No. 2016-KP-0234, 2018 WL 1281112 (La. Mar. 13, 2018).....	3
<i>State v. Monroe</i> , 329 So. 2d 193 (La. 1975).....	12
<i>United States v. Gillis</i> , 942 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 285 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>United States v. Kerr</i> , 778 F.2d 690 (11th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>United States v. McMahan</i> , 744 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	13
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 748 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 446 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 128 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 137 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014)	8
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	17
<i>Williams v. True</i> , 39 F. App'x 830 (4th Cir. 2002)	17
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 61	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	13
Fed. R. Evid. 404(a)(2)	11
Fed. R. Evid. 704(b)	11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	4
La. Const. art. I, § 16	4
